periods ending after December 15, 2015, and interim periods thereafter, with early adoption permitted. The guidance
should be applied on a retrospective basis. The Company does not anticipate a significant impact upon adoption.

NOTE 2—RESTATEMENT OF DEFERRED TAX ASSET VALUATION ALLOWANCE AND EXCESS AND
OBSOLETE INVENTORY RESERVE
The Consolidated Balance Sheet at September 30, 2014 and Consolidated Statements of Income, Changes in
Stockholders’ Equity and Cash Flows for the year then ended and the fiscal quarters ended December 27, 2013, March
28, 2014 and June 27, 2014 have been restated.

The summary impacts of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported consolidated net loss for
the three months ended December 27, 2013 follows:

Three months ended
December 27,
2013

(in thousands)
Net income/(loss) - Previously reported $ (1,099 )
Deferred tax asset valuation allowance adjustment —
Excess and obsolete inventory reserve adjustment (232 )
Net income/(loss) - Restated $ (1,331 )

The summary impacts of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously reported consolidated income
statement for the three months ended December 27, 2013 follows:

Three Months Ended
December 27, 2013
 As Reported  Adjustment  Restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
Cost of sales $28,528 $232 $28,760
Gross profit 3,610 (232 ) 3,378
Operating profit /(loss) (1,337 ) (232 ) (1,569 )
Income/(loss) before income taxes (1,716 ) (232 ) (1,948 )
Net income /(loss) (1,099 ) (232 ) (1,331 )
Net income /(loss) per share $ (0.11 ) $ (0.03 ) $ (0.14 )

Edgar Filing: TAL International Group, Inc. - Form 424B7

41

While closing the first quarter of fiscal 2015, the Company revisited its assessment of realizability of deferred tax
assets and identified an error in interpretation of the guidance for the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets.

The Company performed a realizability assessment for the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014 and came to the conclusion
that there was no additional valuation allowance required on federal deferred tax assets; however, due to a change in
New York State tax